and assuming that (i) the purchase or acquisition of Shares is financed by internal sources of funds and external
borrowings; (ii) the Share Purchase Mandate had been effective on 30 June 2019; and (iii) the Company had
purchased or acquired 72,794,861 Shares (representing approximately 8% of the total number of issued Shares
of the Company excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings at the Latest Practicable Date) on 30 June
2019, the financial effects of the purchase or acquisition of 72,794,861 Shares by the Company pursuant to the
Share Purchase Mandate:

(i) by way of purchases made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares; and

(ii) by way of purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled,

ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 153

SHARE PURCHASE MANDATE

2. THE PROPOSED RENEWAL OF THE SHARE PURCHASE MANDATE (CONTINUED)

2.8 Financial Effects (continued)

on the audited financial accounts of the Company and the Group for the financial year ended 30 June 2019 are
set out below:

(1) Purchases made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares

(A) Market Purchases

Group Company
Before Share

Purchase
S$’000

After Share
Purchase

S$’000

Before Share
Purchase

S$’000

After Share
Purchase

S$’000

As at 30 June 2019
Issued capital and reserves 52,768 52,768 42,466 42,466
Treasury shares – (2,402) – (2,402)
Total shareholders’ equity 52,768 50,366 42,466 40,064
NTA 52,768 50,366 42,466 40,064
Profit after taxation and

minority interest 177 177 5,034 5,034
Net debt / (cash) 12,625 15,027 (3,039) (637)
Number of Shares (‘000) 909,936 909,936 909,936 909,936

Financial Ratios
NTA per Share (cents) 5.80 5.54 4.67 4.40
Gross debt gearing (%) 38.56 40.40 – –
Net debt gearing (%) 23.93 29.84 – –
Current ratio (times) 1.51 1.46 2.05 1.83
Profit before interest, tax,

depreciation and
amortisation divided by
interest expenses (times) 6.33 6.33 1,019 1,019

Basic (EPS) (cents)
(before exceptional items) 0.02 0.02 0.43 0.43
(after exceptional items) 0.02 0.02 0.55 0.55
ROE (%) 0.34 0.35 11.85 12.56

154 FJ BENJAMIN

SHARE PURCHASE MANDATE

2. THE PROPOSED RENEWAL OF THE SHARE PURCHASE MANDATE (CONTINUED)

2.8 Financial Effects (continued)

(1) Purchases made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares

(B) Off-Market Purchases

Group Company
Before Share

Purchase
S$’000

After Share
Purchase

S$’000

Before Share
Purchase

S$’000

After Share
Purchase

S$’000

As at 30 June 2019
Issued capital and reserves 52,768 52,768 42,466 42,466
Treasury shares – (2,766) – (2,766)
Total shareholders’ equity 52,768 50,002 42,466 39,700
NTA 52,768 50,002 42,466 39,700
Profit after taxation and

minority interest 177 177 5,034 5,034
Net debt / (cash) 12,625 15,391 (3,039) (273)
Number of Shares (‘000) 909,936 909,936 909,936 909,936

Financial Ratios
NTA per Share (cents) 5.80 5.50 4.67 4.36
Gross debt gearing (%) 38.56 40.69 – –
Net debt gearing (%) 23.93 30.78 – –
Current ratio (times) 1.51 1.45 2.05 1.80
Profit before interest, tax,

depreciation and
amortisation divided by
interest expenses (times) 6.33 6.33 1,019 1,019

Basic (EPS) (cents)
(before exceptional items) 0.02 0.02 0.43 0.43
(after exceptional items) 0.02 0.02 0.55 0.55
ROE (%) 0.34 0.35 11.85 12.68

ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 155

SHARE PURCHASE MANDATE

2. THE PROPOSED RENEWAL OF THE SHARE PURCHASE MANDATE (CONTINUED)

2.8 Financial Effects (continued)

(2) Purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled

(A) Market Purchases

Group Company
Before Share

Purchase
S$’000

After Share
Purchase

S$’000

Before Share
Purchase

S$’000

After Share
Purchase

S$’000

As at 30 June 2019
Issued capital and reserves /

Total shareholders’ equity 52,768 50,366 42,466 40,064
NTA 52,768 50,366 42,466 40,064
Profit after taxation and

minority interest 177 177 5,034 5,034
Net debt / (cash) 12,625 15,027 (3,039) (637)
Number of Shares (‘000) 909,936 837,141 909,936 837,141

Financial Ratios
NTA per Share (cents) 5.80 6.02 4.67 4.79
Gross debt gearing (%) 38.56 40.40 – –
Net debt gearing (%) 23.93 29.84 – –
Current ratio (times) 1.51 1.46 2.05 1.83
Profit before interest, tax,

depreciation and
amortisation divided by
interest expenses (times) 6.33 6.33 1,019 1,019

Basic (EPS) (cents)
(before exceptional items) 0.02 0.02 0.43 0.47
(after exceptional items) 0.02 0.02 0.55 0.60
ROE (%) 0.34 0.35 11.85 12.56

156 FJ BENJAMIN

SHARE PURCHASE MANDATE

2. THE PROPOSED RENEWAL OF THE SHARE PURCHASE MANDATE (CONTINUED)

2.8 Financial Effects (continued)

(2) Purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled (continued)

(B)  Off-Market Purchases

Group Company
Before Share

Purchase
S$’000

After Share
Purchase

S$’000

Before Share
Purchase

S$’000

After Share
Purchase

S$’000

As at 30 June 2019
Issued capital and reserves /

Total shareholders’ equity 52,768 50,002 42,466 39,700
NTA 52,768 50,002 42,466 39,700
Profit after taxation and

minority interest 177 177 5,034 5,034
Net debt / (cash) 12,625 15,391 (3,039) (273)
Number of Shares (‘000) 909,936 837,141 909,936 837,141

Financial Ratios
NTA per Share (cents) 5.80 5.97 4.67 4.74
Gross debt gearing (%) 38.56 40.69 – –
Net debt gearing (%) 23.93 30.78 – –
Current ratio (times) 1.51 1.45 2.05 1.80
Profit before interest, tax,

depreciation and
amortisation divided by
interest expenses (times) 6.33 6.33 1,019 1,019

Basic (EPS) (cents)
(before exceptional items) 0.02 0.02 0.43 0.47
(after exceptional items) 0.02 0.02 0.55 0.60
ROE (%) 0.34 0.35 11.85 12.68

Shareholders should note that the financial effects set out above are purely for illustrative
purposes only. Although the proposed Share Purchase Mandate would authorise the Company
to purchase or acquire up to 8% of its issued Shares (excluding treasury shares and subsidiary
holdings), the Company may not necessarily purchase or acquire or be able to purchase or
acquire the entire 8% of its issued Shares. In addition, the Company may cancel all or part of